

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CJ Court

WP(C) No.2099/2022

M/s Comfort Polymers Private Ltd. ...Petitioner(s)/Appellants.

Through: Mr. M. A. Qayoom, Advocate.

Vs.

Union of India and others.Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. T. M. Shamsi, DSGI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE

ORDER

22.09.2022

Heard Mr. M. A. Qayoom, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. T. M. Shamsi, learned DSGI for the respondents.

The application of the petitioner under Sabka Vishwas (Legacy Dispute Resolution) Scheme, 2019, of the Government of India introduced in the budget of 2019 has been rejected by the impugned orders contained in Annexures-I to IX on the ground that the petitioner is ineligible for the benefit under the said Scheme.

In respect of such rejection, this Court has entertained several other writ petitions, the leading one being WP(C) No.1284/2021, wherein interim stay has also been granted to the petitioner therein.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, we direct Mr. T. M. Shamsi, learned DSGI, to seek instructions and file counter affidavit.

List along with the above referred WP(C) No.1284/2021 on the date already fixed in the said writ petition i.e., 30.09.2022.

Until further orders of this Court, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner for the recovery of the disputed amount provided the petitioner deposits 40% of the same with the Commissioner of Central

Excise and Service Tax, Central GST Commissionerate, Jammu, within a period of two weeks. It is made clear that proceedings in pursuance to the show cause notice may go on but the same shall not be finalised.

(SINDHU SHARMA)
JUDGE

(PANKAJ MITHAL)
CHIEF JUSTICE

Srinagar
22.09.2022
Abdul Qayoom, Secy.

